PRINTED: 11/18/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345359	B. WING		C 10/08/2015	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/00/2010	
				604 STOKES STREET EAST		
CREEKSII	DE CARE & REHABILITA	TION CENTER		AHOSKIE, NC 27910		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
F 000 F 166 SS=D	complaint investigation 483.10(f)(2) RIGHT TRESOLVE GRIEVANO A resident has the right facility to resolve grieven.	cited as a result of the n event ID# ED4V11. O PROMPT EFFORTS TO	F 00		11/5/15	
	by: Based on family and review and facility pol to investigate missing reported to staff for 1 residents reviewed fo The findings included An undated facility po Damaged of Missing "When a resident or fapersonal property included, dentures and /or damaged or missing, should be followed: 1 Grievance Report or sapplicable to your face regard to missing or owith the family how the replacement, i.e., che family member upon puring an interview for at 5:10 PM, the family resident was missing for about 3 weeks. The	(Resident #63) of 3 r personal property. : :licy entitled "Resident's Property" read in part: amily member reports their uding eye glasses, hearing r personal clothing is the following procedure		Creekside Care and Rehabilitation Center does not believe and does not admit that any deficiencies existed, eith before, during or after the survey. The Facility reserves all rights to contest the survey findings through informal disput resolution, formal appeal proceedings any administrative or legal proceedings This plan of correction is not meant to establish any standard of care, contract obligation or position and the facility reserves all rights to raise all possible contentions and defenses in any type of civil or criminal claim, action or proceeding. Nothing contained in this plan of correction should be considered as a waiver of any potentially applicable Peer Review, Quality Assurance or self-critical examination privilege which the Facility does not waive and reserve the right to assert in any administrative civil or criminal claim, action or proceeding.	e e e por sa	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 10/23/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/18/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` '	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		345359	B. WING			C 10/08/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1111		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		10/00/2013	
NAME OF T	TO VIDER OR OUT LIER			604 STOKES STREET EAST	_		
CREEKSIDE CARE & REHABILITATION CENTER			AHOSKIE, NC 27910				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 166	Continued From page	. 1	F 44	20			
F 100	Continued From page		F 10				
	(name unknown) upo	- ·		Missing items of resident #			
	_	nember indicated the gowns		located and returned to reside			
		et, nor had the facility said if		daughter during survey on 10	/8/15.		
	they were still looking						
		by or on behalf of Resident		2. All residents in the facility v			
		ths were reviewed. None		opportunity to ensure that pro	•		
	were found pertaining			will be made to resolve grieva			
	_	n 10/7/15 at 3:10 PM,		to missing clothing/items. A m			
		3 stated if missing clothing		be conducted on 10/27/15 wit			
	was reported to staff on the hall a grievance			Council to discuss any unreso			
		by the hall nurse, who would dministrative Staff #3 or the		and progress toward resolution	Of 1.		
	-	Administrative Staff #3		3. Laundry and Housekeeping	g staff		
	indicated she and the	laundry personnel would		re-educated on grievance pro	cedure for		
	immediately start sea	rching for the missing		missing clothing by the Behav	ioral Health		
	item(s) and if not four	nd within 2 weeks would		Manager (BHM)/Director of S	ocial Work.		
	then replace the item	(s).		Staff were instructed that any	time missing		
	During an interview o	n 10/8/15 at 3:30 PM,		clothing/items are reported a	grievance		
	Housekeeping Staff (HS) #1 indicated if a		form should be completed and	d given to		
	resident or family rep	orted a missing item to her,		the Director of Housekeeping	or the		
		mmediately. If she was		BHM/Director of Social Work.	This will be		
		would let the resident or		completed by 11/5/15.			
	, ,	y but also tell them she					
		k. HS#1 stated she did not		4. Director of Social Work/Bel			
		or put anything in writing		Health Manager (BHM) and A			
	about the missing iter			do random interviews to deter	-		
		erview on 10/8/15 at 3:43		items missing and to ensure t			
	PM, Administrative St			have been addressed timely a			
	_	rite down missing items and		response to the resident/famil	•		
		etin board in the laundry		given and documented appro			
		Staff #3 stated she was not		Director of Social Work/BHM			
	aware that Resident #	too was missing any		assistant will conduct interview			
	clothing.	n 10/8/15 at 4:04 DM		residents/ families of residents			
		n 10/8/15 at 4:04 PM,		cognitively impaired per week			
		1 stated the expectation is		month and then monthly for the Audits will be recorded on an			
	_	written if the item is not					
	found immediately.			and maintained in the Adminis	-		
				office. The findings of the aud	ans will DC		

brought to the monthly Quality Assurance

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D MANAGO			С	
		345359	B. WING _			10/	08/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE CARE & REHABILITA	TION CENTER		60	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 04 STOKES STREET EAST HOSKIE, NC 27910		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 166 F 256 SS=D	Continued From page 483.15(h)(5) ADEQUA	ATE & COMFORTABLE		166 256	Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee meeting by the Director of Social Work. Any issues or trends identified will be addressed by the QAF committee as they arise and the plan w be revised to ensure continued compliance. The QAPI committee consists of the Administrator, DON, Assistant DONs, Staff Development Coordinator, Admissions Director, MDS Coordinator, Quality of Life Director, Medical Director, Director of Social Services/BHM, Director of Environmen Services, Dietary Manager and Maintenance Director. Other members may be assigned as the need arises.	vill	11/5/15
33-0	The facility must provious comfortable lighting leads to comfortable lighting leads to comfortable lighting leads to comfortable light light burned on the light fixture was working an observation one of the light bulbs 212 was working.	evels in all areas. It is not met as evidenced Ins, review of the It Log Books and staff If failed to replace missing and It in 2 of 32 sampled resident 2 and 309) Ition on 10/6/15 at 10:57 AM It is in 212 only 1 of 2 bulbs in			Creekside Care and Rehabilitation Center does not believe and does not admit that any deficiencies existed, eith before, during or after the survey. The Facility reserves all rights to contest the survey findings through informal disput resolution, formal appeal proceedings any administrative or legal proceedings This plan of correction is not meant to establish any standard of care, contract obligation or position and the facility reserves all rights to raise all possible contentions and defenses in any type of	e e or s.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDI	NG		l ,	,
		345359	B. WING			C 10/08/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CDEEKSI	DE CARE & REHARILI	TATION CENTED		604 STOKES STREET EAST			
CKEEKSI	DE CARE & REHABILI	IATION CENTER		Α	HOSKIE, NC 27910		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 256	10/8/15 with House when she was clear anything that needed would notify the mark any concerns such working would be reduced by the mark any concerns such working an observation of the was made aware During an interview on 10/8/15 at 3:15 in the maintenance Requestion of the maintenance with the maintenance with the staff to put the restated that the log between the staff to put the restated that the log between the log book when the log book when the repair was a review of the Mainfor the 200 hall on mo record of the batter of the 200 hall on mo record of the batter of the maintenance was a review of the Mainfor the 200 hall on mo record of the batter of the staff and their assigned have sident may have at the rooms for things on 10/8/15 at 4:15 the light in bathroor Administrator both obe working.	cing. Inducted at 2:30 PM on keeper #2. She reported ining rooms if she saw ed to be fixed or replaced she intenance worker. She stated as broken items or lights not eported to maintenance. Ion on 10/8/15 at 2:35 PM with the bathroom of room 212 re of the burned out light. If with Maintenance Worker #1 PM he reported the staff were enance needs in the est Log Book located at each stated the staff would also tell orkers but he would remind request in the log book. He book was checked at least 3 day and the maintenance ixed the item documented in the repair was started and	F	256	civil or criminal claim, action or proceeding. Nothing contained in this plan of correction should be considered as a waiver of any potentially applicable. Peer Review, Quality Assurance or self-critical examination privilege which the Facility does not waive and reserve the right to assert in any administrative civil or criminal claim, action or proceeding. 1. Light bulbs in bathrooms for rooms 2 and 309 were replaced on 10/8/15. 2. An audit of all light bulbs in facility was conducted on 10/8/15 by maintenance staff and all lights needing to be replaced were replaced. A follow up audit of all light bulbs in facility will be conducted on 10/26/15 by maintenance staff. 3. All staff re-educated on procedure for reporting maintenance issues by Staff Development Coordinator, SDC, Direct of Nurses (DON), Administrator, or Assistant Director of Nurses. Staff was educated that they are to report any maintenance issues including burned of light bulbs in the maintenance book at each nurse's station. This will be completed by 11/5/15. Maintenance st have been educated by the administrated that they should be checking light bulbs during their rounds and while providing other maintenance in rooms and replace bulbs as needed. This was completed of 10/23/15. 4. Random audits of five rooms per weather the stage of the rooms and replaced bulbs as needed. This was completed of 10/23/15.	ee ss, 212 as ed on or or shut aff or ss	

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С	
345359	B. WING			10/08/2015	
-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ITATION OFNITED		604 STOKES STREET EAST			
LITATION CENTER		AHOSKIE, NC 27910			
ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
is PM she reported the Guardian e conducted by the fand the Quality of Life k on any concerns of the ee how things were going. She was a Maintenance Request Log ach nurse's station and that er knew that any item that need be recorded in the log book. Spected the facility staff to that needed to be replaced and est in the log book on the unit. 1:39 AM an observation of the bathroom of room 309 revealed present in one of the four light ation on 10/7/15 at 2:55 PM to be a missing light bulb in the noom 309. The proof one of the bulbs missing. Conducted at 2:40 PM on ing Assistant (NA) #1. She sponsible for room 309 today. Would record any needed the set in the Maintenance Request at the nurse's station. She corded a burned out light bulb and a few days ago but had not missing in any residents' ation on 10/8/15 at 2:43 PM with froom of room 309 she was the missing light bulb. Saintenance Request Log Book	F 25	for one month and then five room monthly for three months will be conducted by maintenance staff Maintenance book will be check reports of any light bulbs needing replaced and any staff member to have appropriately reported light bulbs in maintenance requivally receive education and countenance and any staff member to have appropriately reported light bulbs in maintenance requivally follows upon rooms with maintenance has been provided maintenance is checking light but will be done on five rooms weel three weeks, then monthly for the months. Audits will be docume audit tool and maintained in the Administrator's office. Audits will be monthly Quality Assumprovement (QAPI) Committed by Maintenance Director. Any it trends identified will be address QAPI committee as they arise a plan will be revised to ensure of compliance. The QAPI committee compliance. The QAPI committee consists of the Administrator, Dhassistant DONs, Staff Developing Coordinator, Admissions Director Coordinator, Quality of Life Director Medical Director, Director of Sonservices, Dietary Manager and Maintenance Director. Other medical Director, Other medical Director.	ked for any to be found not burned out the seling. Will here do to ensure bulbs. This kly for a hree and the continued ee and the conti		
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	LITATION CENTER 2 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 3 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 4 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 5 SPM she reported the Guardian e conducted by the f and the Quality of Life ek on any concerns of the the he how things were going. She was a Maintenance Request Log and nurse's station and that er knew that any item that need be recorded in the log book. Appected the facility staff to that needed to be replaced and test in the log book on the unit. 11:39 AM an observation of the bathroom of room 309 revealed present in one of the four light action on 10/7/15 at 2:55 PM To be a missing light bulb in the n room 309. To one of the bulbs missing. Conducted at 2:40 PM on ing Assistant (NA) #1. She sponsible for room 309 today. Would record any needed test in the Maintenance Request at the nurse's station. She corded a burned out light bulb bed a few days ago but had not missing in any residents' action on 10/8/15 at 2:43 PM with room of room 309 she was the missing light bulb. anitenance Request Log Book to 10/8/15 at 4:30 PM revealed	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 604 STOKES STREET EAST AHOSKIE, NC 27910 D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR 1 PREFIX TAG FREETY AND SKIE, NC 27910 D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AT DEFICIENCY) D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AT DEFICIENCY) D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AT DEFICIENCY) D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AT DEFICIENCY) D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AT DEFICIENCY) F 256 for one month and then five roo monthly for three months will be conducted by maintenance staf Maintenance book will be cheer replaced and any staff member to have appropriately reported to light bulbs in maintenance request will receive deducation and coun Administrator, DON or ADONS randomly follow up on rooms we three weeks, then monthly for three months. Audits will be done on five rooms weel three weeks, then monthly for three months will be choeved will receive deducation and coun Administrator, DON or ADONS randomly follow up on rooms we three weeks, then monthly for thr months. Audits will be docume audit tool and maintained in the Administrator's office. Audits w months and the provider maintenance is checking light by will be done on five rooms weel three weeks, then monthly for thr months. Audits will be docume audit tool and maintained in the Administrator's office. Audits w brought to monthly Quality Ass. Improvement (QAPI) Committe by Maintenance Director. Any it rends identified will be address QAPI committee as they arise a plan will be revised to ensure or compliance. The QAPI committe consists of the Administrator, D Assistant DONs, Staff Develor Coordinator, Admissions Direc Coordinat	A BUILDING 345359 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 604 STOKES STREET EAST AHOSKIE, NC 27910 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) TAG FOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY FOR MISH REPROPERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY FEED AHOST SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY FEED AHOST SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY FEED AHOST SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY FEED AHOST SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIATE FOR MISH SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERNOED TO THE APPROPRIA	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345359	B. WING				C 08/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE CARE & REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 04 STOKES STREET EAST NOSKIE, NC 27910		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329 SS=D	the bathroom of room bulb missing from the During an interview won 10/8/15 at 4:15 Pt Angel rounds were comanagement staff an assistants to check or residents and to see stated that there was Book located at each every staff member k to be fixed was to be She stated she experobserve for lights that to record the request 483.25(I) DRUG RECUNNECESSARY DRECONNECESSARY DRECONNECES DRECONNECESSARY DRECONNECESSARY DRECONNECESSARY DRECONNECESSARY DRECONNECESSARY DR	and observation with #4 on 10/8/15 at 2:50 PM in a 309 he stated there was a e light fixture. with Administrative Staff #1 Which she reported the Guardian conducted by the and the Quality of Life an any concerns of the show things were going. She a Maintenance Request Log a nurse's station and that anew that any item that need arecorded in the log book. Ceted the facility staff to a the log book on the unit. EIMEN IS FREE FROM UGS Tregimen must be free from An unnecessary drug is any accessive dose (including a for excessive duration; or anitoring; or without adequate are; or in the presence of a discontinued; or any		329			11/5/15

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345359	B. WING			C		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000	 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I	10/08/2015		
				604 STOKES STREET EAST				
CREEKSII	DE CARE & REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		AHOSKIE, NC 27910				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 329	Continued From page	e 6	F 32	29				
	behavioral intervention contraindicated, in an drugs.	ons, unless clinically n effort to discontinue these						
	by: Based on record rev facility failed to obtain	Γ is not met as evidenced iew and staff interview, the n a serum potassium level as ent #63) of 5 residents esary medications.		Creekside Care and Rehabilita Center does not believe and do admit that any deficiencies exis before, during or after the surve Facility reserves all rights to co	oes not sted, either ey. The			
		st readmitted to the facility on		survey findings through informative resolution, formal appeal proceany administrative or legal proceany administrative or legal process.	al dispute edings or ceedings.			
	5/14/15. Diagnoses included hypertension. Medications included furosemide (a diuretic used in the treatment of hypertension) 20 milligrams (mg) daily. According to "Lexi-Comp's Drug Information Handbook for Nursing" one of the adverse reactions to furosemide is a loss of potassium. Review of a laboratory report dated 6/18/15 revealed Resident #63 had a low serum potassium level of 3.3 mEq/L (milliequivalents per liter). The reference range was 3.5 - 5.5 mEq/L.			This plan of correction is not mestablish any standard of care, obligation or position and the fareserves all rights to raise all pocontentions and defenses in arcivil or criminal claim, action or proceeding. Nothing contained	contract acility ossible ny type of			
				plan of correction should be co as a waiver of any potentially a Peer Review, Quality Assurance self-critical examination privileg the Facility does not waive and	nsidered pplicable e or ge which			
	Attending Physician/l which read in part: "T medications which no	macist printed a "Note To Prescriber" dated 9/24/15 This resident is receiving eed routine lab work. Please		the right to assert in any admin civil or criminal claim, action or proceeding.				
	(magnesium oxide, o () vitamin D level no	now and every six months		1. BMP was obtained for reside 10/9/15. Potassium was within limits.	normal			
	May)			A review of all September ph	narmacy			

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345359	B. WING		C 10/08/2015	
	TATION CENTER		604 STOKES STREET EAST	,	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
() BMP (Basic Meta potassium level) (potassium	abolic Panel which includes a at 3.3 on sident on furosemide 20 mg, chloride)) supplement)." In the hand written check mark receding magnesium and two parentheses preceding included a section headed er Response" consisting of 3 and "Agree"; the second chird "Other". Each line began ck mark. The box preceding d. Written on the form below (magnesium) level, Vit MP." The form was signed by 10/15. Idated 10/1/15 revealed results agnesium but no BMP. In the form was signed by 10/15. Idated 10/1/15 at 11:05 AM, she could not find a record redered and had checked with ow and they had no record one. Nurse #3 stated she MP be done today. In 10/8/15 at 11:35 AM, the 10ON) reviewed the Note by indicated the physician had	F 329	recommendation for completion of ordered labs will be completed by Assistant Directors of Nursing, Directors, Staff Development Coordinatestorative Nurse or Wound Nurse 11/5/15. 3. All licensed Nursing staff re-eductor on reviewing and ensuring that all orobtained through pharmacy recommendations including physicial prescriber responses are followed. Education will be conducted by Director of Nurses (DON), Assistant Director of Nurses (ADON) or Staff Development Coordinator(SDC). Education componed 11/5/15. 4. Pharmacy reports will be audited Director of Nursing (DON) or Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) for three months to ensure that no orders are missed. Audits will be recorded on tool and maintained in the Administr office. Audits will be brought to the monthly Quality Assurance and Improvement (QAPI) meeting by the or ADON. Any issues or trends ider will be addressed by the QAPI commas they arise and the plan will be reto ensure continued compliance. The QAPI committee consists of the Administrator, DON, Assistant DON Staff Development Coordinator, MD Coordinator, Quality of Life Director, Medical Director, Director of Social	ator, by ated rders an actor of ent eleted by ant e audit rator's a DON ntified mittee vised e s,	
F	SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF Continued From page () BMP (Basic Meta potassium level) (potassium The note revealed of in the parenthesis potase in the potase in	TIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345359 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE CARE & REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 () BMP (Basic Metabolic Panel which includes a	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE CARE & REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 () BMP (Basic Metabolic Panel which includes a potassium level) (potassium low at 3.3 on BMP dated 6/18, resident on furosemide 20 mg, no KCI ((potassium chloride)) supplement)." The note revealed one hand written check mark in the parenthesis preceding magnesium and two check marks in the parentheses preceding vitamin D. The Note included a section headed "Physician/Prescriber Response" consisting of 3 lines. The first line read "Agree"; the second "Disagree" and the third "Other". Each line began with a box for a check mark. The box preceding "Agree" was checked. Written on the form below the boxes was "Mg (magnesium) level, Vit (vitamin) D level, BMP." The form was signed by the physician on 9/30/15. A laboratory report dated 10/1/15 revealed results of Vitamin D and Magnesium but no BMP. During an interview on 10/8/15 at 11:05 AM, Nurse #3 indicated she could not find a record that the BMP was ordered and had checked with the laboratory just now and they had no record that the BMP was ordered and had checked with the laboratory just now and they had no record that the BMP was done. Nurse #3 stated she would request the BMP be done today. During an interview on 10/8/15 at 11:35 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) reviewed the Note by the pharmacist and indicated the physician had	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE CARE & REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 () BMP (Basic Metabolic Panel which includes a potassium level) (potassium fow at 3.3 on BMP dated 61/8, resident on furosemide 20 mg, no KCI ((potassium chloride)) supplement)." The note revealed one hand written check mark in the parenthesis preceding magnesium and two check marks in the parentheses preceding vitamin D. The Note included a section headed "Physician/Prescriber Response" consisting of 3 lines. The first line read "Apree"; the second "Disagree" and the third "Other". Each line began with a box for a check mark. The box preceding "Agree" was checked. Written on the form below the boxes was "Mg (magnesium) level, Vit (vitamin) D level, BMP." The form was signed by the physician on 9/30/15. A laboratory report dated 10/1/15 revealed results of Vitamin D and Magnesium but no BMP. During an interview on 10/8/15 at 11:05 AM, Nurse #3 indicated she could not find a record that the BMP was odreed and had checked with the laboratory just now and they had no record that the BMP was odnered and had checked with the laboratory just now and they had no record that the BMP was odnered and had checked with the laboratory just now and they had no record that the BMP was odnered be done today. During an interview on 10/8/15 at 11:35 AM, the Director of Nursing (DON) reviewed the Note by the pharmacist and indicated the physician had ordered a BMP that was overlooked.	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345359	B. WING		C 10/08/2015		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE CARE & REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 604 STOKES STREET EAST AHOSKIE, NC 27910			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 329	Continued From page 8		F 32	may be assigned as the need	arises.		
F 334 SS=D	483.25(n) INFLUENZ IMMUNIZATIONS	A AND PNEUMOCOCCAL	F 33	34	11/5/15		
	that ensure that (i) Before offering the each resident, or the representative receiv benefits and potential immunization; (ii) Each resident is of immunization Octobe annually, unless the incontraindicated or the immunized during this (iii) The resident or the representative has the immunization; and (iv) The resident's medicumentation that infollowing: (A) That the resident representative was puthe benefits and pote immunization; and	es education regarding the I side effects of the offered an influenza er 1 through March 31 immunization is medically er resident has already been as time period; he resident's legal er opportunity to refuse edical record includes endicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's legal rovided education regarding ential side effects of influenza					
	influenza immunization influenza immunization contraindications or recontraindications or r	efusal. elop policies and procedures					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345359	B. WING			C 10/08/2015		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		604 S	STOKES STREET EAST SKIE, NC 27910	1 10/	00/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 334	immunization, unlimedically contrair already been imm (iii) The resident of representative has immunization; and (iv) The resident's documentation the following: (A) That the resist representative was the benefits and preumococcal imm (B) That the resist pneumococcal immunization of (v) As an alternation of the pneumococcal immunization, unlimedically contrained in the pneumococcal immunization, unlimedically contrained immunization, unlimedi	is offered a pneumococcal ess the immunization is idicated or the resident has iunized; or the resident's legal is the opportunity to refuse if medical record includes at indicated, at a minimum, the ident or resident's legal is provided education regarding iotential side effects of munization; and ident either received the munization or did not receive I immunization due to medical ir refusal. ive, based on an assessment ecommendation, a second munization may be given after 5 ie first pneumococcal ess medically contraindicated or ie resident's legal representative	F	334				
	by: Based on record facility failed to as pneumococcal va residents reviewe The findings inclu	review and staff interview, the sess the status of the coine for 1 (Resident #45) of 5 d for immunizations.		o a b F s	Creekside Care and Rehabilitation Center does not believe and does not admit that any deficiencies existed, eit before, during or after the survey. The facility reserves all rights to contest the survey findings through informal disputes of legal proceedings and administrative or legal proceedings	ther e ne ite or		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345359	B. WING			C 10/08/2015		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE CARE & REHABILITA	ATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 604 STOKES STREET EAST AHOSKIE, NC 27910			00/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 334	assessed for current admission." Resident #45 was ac 5/1/15. Diagnoses in disease and anemia. Record review revea regarding the resider During an interview of Staff Development C had review the record about the pneumoco	Int, "All new residents shall be vaccinations status upon status upon status upon status upon status upon status de la constatus for Resident #45. Den status should have been status status for Resident #45.	F		This plan of correction is not meant to establish any standard of care, contract obligation or position and the facility reserves all rights to raise all possible contentions and defenses in any type of civil or criminal claim, action or proceeding. Nothing contained in this plan of correction should be considered as a waiver of any potentially applicable. Peer Review, Quality Assurance or self-critical examination privilege which the Facility does not waive and reserve the right to assert in any administrative civil or criminal claim, action or proceeding 1. Resident #45 legal guardian was informed via telephone by two Register Nurses of the risk and benefits of the pneumococcal vaccine on 10/20/2015. Resident #45 received the pneumococcal vaccine on 10/20/2015. 2. All active resident records have been reviewed by the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON), Staff Development Coordinator (SDC), the Director of Nursing (DON), or Wound Nurse to determine if resident; shad been offered and/or received the pneumococcal vaccine. All residents requesting the pneumococcal vaccine will have vaccinal administered by 11/5/15 unless contraindicated. 3. All Licensed staff will be educated by the SDC, DON or ADONs on the	of dee ess, red cal		
					the SDC, DON or ADONs on the pneumococcal vaccine procedure for offering upon admission. This will be			

i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	ROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345359	B. WING			C 10/08/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/0	10/2015
CREEKSIDE CARE & REHABILITATION C	PENTED		604 STOKES STREET EAST			
CREEKSIDE CARE & REHABILITATION C	,ENIEK		AHOSKIE, NC 27910			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMEN PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDEI	BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431 SS=D 483.60(b), (d), (e) DRUG RI LABEL/STORE DRUGS & E The facility must employ or a licensed pharmacist who do for records of receipt and discontrolled drugs in sufficients	BIOLOGICALS obtain the services of establishes a system sposition of all		completed by 11/5/2015. New admitted to the facility will be re the Nurse Management Team ADONs, SDC, Restorative Nur Wound Nurse) to assure reside offered and/or administered the pneumococcal vaccine per policity. A. Ongoing audits are being on the DON, SDC, and/or ADONs and administration of the pneumococcal vaccine to new residents upon These audits will be conducted week for two weeks, then monthree months. All data will be summarized and presented to QAPI meeting monthly by the ISDC. Audits will be document audit tool and will be maintaine Administrator; soffice. Any isstrends identified will be address QAPI committee as they arise plan will be revised to ensure of compliance. The QAPI commit consists of the Administrator, Moirector, DON, SDC, ADON, Environmental Service Director, Services Director, Admissions Coordinator, Plant OP; s, and Supervisor. Other members massigned as the need arise.	eviewed leviewed levi	d by ing al on. a	11/5/15

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345359	B. WING _			C 1 0/08/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEKSIDE CARE & REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 604 STOKES STREET EAST AHOSKIE, NC 27910		0/00/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPOPER (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPOPER (CENCY))	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 431	records are in order controlled drugs is mare reconciled. Drugs and biological labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accesso instructions, and the applicable. In accordance with Stacility must store all locked compartment controls, and permit have access to the kind of the controlled drugs listed controlled drugs listed control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distrib	on; and determines that drug and that an account of all naintained and periodically as used in the facility must be see with currently accepted es, and include the ry and cautionary expiration date when a state and Federal laws, the drugs and biologicals in s under proper temperature only authorized personnel to	F2	31			
	by: Based on observation manufacturer specific facility failed to discate of 4 medication carts Cart #1) and store unlated by:	cation and facility policy, the ard expired medications on 1 (West Annex Medication		Creekside Care and Rehabilitati Center does not believe and doe admit that any deficiencies existe before, during or after the survey Facility reserves all rights to cont survey findings through informal resolution, formal appeal procee	es not ed, either . The test the dispute		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION I		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345359	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343333	1 2: 11::10 _		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	08/2015
NAME OF FI	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER						
CREEKSII	DE CARE & REHABILITA	ATION CENTER			04 STOKES STREET EAST		
				Α	HOSKIE, NC 27910		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	Continued From pag	e 13	F 4	131			
	#2).				any administrative or legal proceedings		
	<u>-</u>).				This plan of correction is not meant to		
	The findings included	d:			establish any standard of care, contract	:t	
	The midmig				obligation or position and the facility		
	A facility policy dated	l 9/10 entitled "Storage of			reserves all rights to raise all possible		
		part, "Insulin products should			contentions and defenses in any type of	of	
		gerator until opened."			civil or criminal claim, action or		
	"Outdated, contamination	ated, discontinued or			proceeding. Nothing contained in this		
	deteriorated medicat	ions and those in containers			plan of correction should be considered	b	
		ed, or without secure			as a waiver of any potentially applicabl	е	
		ately removed from stock,			Peer Review, Quality Assurance or		
	disposed of accordin	- -			self-critical examination privilege which		
		and reordered from the			the Facility does not waive and reserve		
	pharmacy if a curren	t order exists."			the right to assert in any administrative	,	
	4 0 40/0/45 -+ 40/0	05 AAA 4b a \A/aat Ammay			civil or criminal claim, action or		
		05 AM, the West Annex vas observed with Nurse #3.			proceeding.		
		insulin with an opened date			1. Education was started on 10/08/201	5	
		ottle of Liquid Pain Relief			with Licensed Nurses that are employe	-	
		te of 9/15 were on the cart.			by Creekside on appropriate medication		
		ewed at this time and stated			storage. This education was provided I		
		uid Pain Relief were expired			the Staff Development Coordinator (SI		
		en discarded or sent back to			and Director of Nurses (DON).	- /	
	the pharmacy.				Medications noted on Medication Cart	#1	
					was one OTC, a bottle of Liquid Pain		
	During an interview of	on 10/8/15 at 10:43 AM, the			Relief ,that was replaced with a curren	t	
		OON) indicated insulin was			dated bottle and a vial of Humalog insu		
	1 0	er being opened and should			that was immediately removed from the	Э	
		3 days, and all expired			cart and reordered from Pharmacy.		
	medications should b	be removed from the cart.			Medication Cart #2 was noted to have		
					vial of unopened Levemir insulin and o		
		18 AM, the West Annex			bottle of latanoprost (Xalatan) eye drop	S	
		as observed with Nurse #4.			both unrefrigerated. Both medications		
	•	f Levemir insulin and one			were removed from the cart immediate	•	
		(Xalatan) eye drops were			on 10/08/2015, discarded and Pharma	су	
		dication cart. Each had a			notified. Education was provided to	tion	
		ad, "Keep in refrigerator".			Licensed Nurses #3 and #4 on medica	uon	
		t this time that the Levemir he refrigerator until opened.			storage on 10/08/2015 and 10/14/15.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345359	B. WING _	B. WING		C 10/08/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (CODE	10/00/2010	
ODEEKOU	DE CADE O DELIADILIT	TATION OF NITER		604 STOKES STREET EAST			
CREEKSII	DE CARE & REHABILIT	ATION CENTER		AHOSKIE, NC 27910			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO ' DEFICIEN(TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		
F 431	on 10/8/15 at 11:10 manufacturer specif which read in part, "	AM the facility provided a cication sheet for latanoprost Store intact bottles under e opened, the container may	F 4	2. Medication Carts and st have been inspected and in DON or Assistant Director (ADON), Staff Development (SDC), Restorative Nurse, Nurse on 10/30/2015 to instructions are within data administration and all med	reviewed by t of Nurses nt Coordinato , or Wound sure all te range for		
	During an interview Director of Nursing (on 10/8/15 at 11:10 AM, the (DON) stated that unopened ed latanoprost should be		stored properly. Any conce addressed and corrected by Nurse immediately. Any or improperly stored medicati immediately removed from carts. The DON, ADONs, and Restorative Nurse, Wound licensed nurse will audit the carts and one storage area times on all shifts to ensure cart compliance is met. At the audits will occur on ever assigned team member with the assigned shift to conduct the audits will be ongoin one month and then month months.	erns were by the License utdated or ions were in the medicati SDC, d Nurse or othere medication at various re medication t least one of ery shift. The ill come in on uct the audit. ng weekly for	ion ner on	
				3. All Licensed Nurses will by SDC or DON regarding and dating of medications medication cart. This educ completed by 11/5/2015. Talso be provided to all Lice upon hire during orientatio annually through a skills refer the DON, SDC, ADONs, R Nurse, Wound Nurse, or onurse to ensure compliance.	proper storage on the cation will be This training wensed Nurses on and at least eview. performed by Restorative other licensed	ge vill t	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345359 B. WING			C (08/2015			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			00/2010	
CDEEKSII	DE CADE & DELIADII ITA	TION CENTER					
CREEKSIDE CARE & REHABILITATION CENTER				AHOSKIE, NC 27910			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CROSS-REFERENCE)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441 SS=D	SPREAD, LINENS The facility must esta Infection Control Progsafe, sanitary and corto help prevent the deof disease and infection (a) Infection Control For The facility must esta Program under which (1) Investigates, contribute in the facility;	CONTROL, PREVENT blish and maintain an gram designed to provide a enfortable environment and evelopment and transmission on. Program blish an Infection Control	F 4	storage and dating of medications of medication carts and storage areas. Three medication carts and one storarea will be audited weekly for one of them monthly for three months. At less one of these audits will occur on each shift. The assigned team member with come in on the shift assigned to conthe audit. All data will be summarized presented to the facility Quality Assurperformance Improvement (QAPI) Committee meeting monthly by the Ithor SDC. Any area of trends will be addressed by the QAPI committee a arise and the plan will be revised to ensure continued compliance. The Committee consists of the Administration DON, SDC, ADON, Environmental Services Director, Medical Director, Admissions Coordinator, Social Services Director, Plant Op's, and Dietary Supervisor. Other members may be assigned as the need arise.	age nonth, ast h I duct d and rance OON s they API tor,	11/5/15	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345359	B. WING _				08/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE CARE & REHABILI	TATION CENTER		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 804 STOKES STREET EAST AHOSKIE, NC 27910	1 10	00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	(3) Maintains a recactions related to in (b) Preventing Spre (1) When the Infect determines that a revent the spread isolate the resident (2) The facility must communicable dise from direct contact direct contact will tr (3) The facility must hands after each dhand washing is incorprofessional practic (c) Linens Personnel must ha	o an individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective infections. ead of Infection cion Control Program esident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must to prohibit employees with a ease or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if cansmit the disease. It require staff to wash their irect resident contact for which dicated by accepted	F	441			
	by: Based on observa manufacturer spec facility failed to disi for 2 of 3 sampled # 79) observed get The findings includ The undated facility Cleaning and Disin guidelines" "1. Per and Prevention gui shared, clean as ne	NT is not met as evidenced tions, staff interviews, ifications and facility policy, the infect the glucometer after use residents (Residents #48 and ting a blood glucose check. ed: // policy entitled, "Glucometer, fecting," read in part: "General Centers for Disease Control deline (CDC), if glucometer is eeded and disinfect the device ording to manufacturer's			Creekside Care and Rehabilitation Center does not believe and does not admit that any deficiencies existed, eit before, during or after the survey. The Facility reserves all rights to contest th survey findings through informal dispuresolution, formal appeal proceedings any administrative or legal proceeding This plan of correction is not meant to establish any standard of care, contract obligation or position and the facility reserves all rights to raise all possible	e e te or s.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						C		
		345359	B. WING _				08/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/2010	
				60	04 STOKES STREET EAST			
CREEKSII	DE CARE & REHABILIT	TATION CENTER		Α	HOSKIE, NC 27910			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	Continued From pag	ge 17	F4	441				
	instructions." "3. Fol	-			contentions and defenses in any type o	of.		
		nicidal product/wipe contact			civil or criminal claim, action or	"		
	_	"5. To disinfect the meter or			proceeding. Nothing contained in this			
		se (brand name) germicidal			plan of correction should be considered	t		
	•	Allow the surface of the meter			as a waiver of any potentially applicable			
	or lancing device to	remain wet at room			Peer Review, Quality Assurance or			
	temperature for five	(5) minutes."			self-critical examination privilege which	l I		
	Manufacturer specif	ications for (brand name)			the Facility does not waive and reserve	:S		
		minute contact time is			the right to assert in any administrative	,		
	required to kill HIV and other organisms listed on				civil or criminal claim, action or			
		as necessary to ensure that			proceedings.			
	the surface remains wet for the entire contact							
		face to air dry and discard			1 Number # 1 and #2 ware no advanted			
	-	ollowing micro-organisms uded in part, "Hepatitis B			1. Nurse # 1 and #2 were re-educated 10/08/15 on Glucometer Cleaning and	OH		
	Virus, Hepatitis C Vi				Disinfecting Guidelines per policy which	h		
		/irus Type 1 (HIV-1), and			include General Guidelines per Centers			
		Staphylococcus aureus			for Disease Control and Prevention			
	(MRSA)."	. Ctapyccccac aacac			following the manufacturer's instruction	ıs		
	, ,	4:32 PM, Nurse #1 was			on germicidal product wipe/contact time			
	observed wiping glu	cometer with the (brand						
		in advance of a blood sugar			2. Observational audits of Licensed			
	check, then she set	the glucometer down to air			Nurse cleaning and disinfecting blood			
	· ·	e nurse entered the room of			glucose meters according to the			
	Resident # 48, donn	ned gloves and performed the			manufactures instructions on germicida	al		
	_	At 4:36 PM, the nurse went			product wipe/contact time began on			
		licine cart and wiped the			10/08/2015 by the Staff Development			
	_	(brand name) bleach wipe for			Coordinator and the Director of Nurses			
		t the glucometer on a clean			ensure proper cleaning and disinfecting	J		
	• •	ry. At 4:37 PM, the nurse put			blood glucose meters following the	J		
	medicine cart.	r in a container in the			manufacturer instructions on germicida product wipe/contact time.	1		
		nducted with Nurse #1 on			product wipe/contact time.			
		M. The nurse stated she			3. Reeducation was conducted by the			
		eter the same as where she			Staff Development Coordinator for			
	_	e indicated she was told that if			Licensed Nurses on the proper cleanin	a		
		od sugar checks back to back,			and disinfecting of the blood glucose	9		
		glucometer in a cup and when			meter following the manufactures			
	she was finished with both blood sugar checks				instructions on germicidal product			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345359	B. WING _		1	C 0/08/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		070072010	
ODEEKOU	DE 04DE 0 DEU4DU	ITATION OFNITED	604 STOKES STREET EAST				
CREEKSI	DE CARE & REHABIL	HAHON CENTER		AHOSKIE, NC 27910			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	time. 2. On 10/7/2015 a observed performin nurse gathered he performed a blood At 5:10 PM the nur the (brand name) is then threw the wip on a paper towel to let the glucometer An interview was conditioned (SDC glucometer and the On 10/7/2015 at 5:11 given an in-service Coordinated (SDC glucometer and the On 10/7/2015 at 5: conducted with the given an in-service cleaning glucometer policy. She indicate glucometer must be name) bleach wipe 5 minutes to kill the On 10/8/2015 at 9: conducted with the The DON stated signinutes was required.	at 5:07 PM, Nurse #2 was and a blood sugar check. The r supplies, donned gloves and sugar check on Resident #79. The wiped the glucometer with cleach wipe for 10 seconds, as away and set the glucometer of dry. She indicated she would dry for 5 minutes. The nurse stated she was a by the Staff Development (a), and was told to wipe the center it air dry for 5 minutes. The NM, an interview was a SDC, who stated she had a to the nursing staff on the certain at all parts of the center it was to be air dried for a blood borne pathogens. The previously thought 5 ared for drying time, but now accometer should have been wet	F	wipe/contact time. Inservices be compared to licensed nursensure 100% compliance. To completed by 11/5/15. Any Lourse not receiving education will receive education prior to shift. 4. Observational audits of Lourses cleaning and disinfer glucose meters following the manufactures instructions of product wipe/contact time word conducted by the Staff Deverond Nurse, Restorative Norector of Nurses or licensed glucometer cleaning and disaudits will be conducted per weeks to ensure proper cleadisinfecting blood glucose more following the manufacturer in germicidal product wipe/con least one audit will be conducted on each unit each will be completed on the audit be maintained in the Adminition office. Any issue identified immediately addressed, confidentified staff member will remediate re-education. An or trends identified in these addressed and the plans will to ensure continued compliation of Nurses will report Assurance Performance Imp (QAPI) Committee any finding trends or patterns. OAPI confidentified in plans will to ensure continued compliations.	rse roster to his will be Licensed in by 11/5/15 o working a icensed cting blood en germicidal ill be elopment tor of Nurses, lurse, the ed nurse. Six infecting week for 12 ming and meters metructions on tact time. At more will be more wi		

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) E	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345359	B. WING			C
NAME OF D		343339	B: WING _			10/08/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CREEKSII	DE CARE & REHABILITA	TION CENTER		604 STOKES STREET EAST AHOSKIE, NC 27910		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	ECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		HOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Continued From page		F 4	DEFICIENCY)	s, Staff stant tal ctor, Services ations, and	DAIL